
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee
Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Wednesday 17 October 2018
Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman)
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Phil Alford
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Andrew Davis

Cllr Peter Fuller
Cllr Sarah Gibson
Cllr Edward Kirk
Cllr Stewart Palmen
Cllr Pip Ridout

Substitutes:

Cllr David Halik
Cllr Deborah Halik
Cllr Russell Hawker
Cllr George Jeans
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Gordon King

Cllr Jim Lynch
Cllr Steve Oldrieve
Cllr Roy While
Cllr Jerry Wickham
Cllr Graham Wright

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and o
[...]
 officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate.

7  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications.

7a  8/04589/FUL - Unit 8 Atworth Business Park, Bath Road, 
Melksham (Pages 13 - 30)

7b  18/07478/FUL - The Clovers, Hartley Farm, Winsley, Bradford on 
Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 2JB (Pages 31 - 42)

8  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed



e

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen and 
Cllr Pip Ridout

Also  Present:

Cllr Tony Jackson and Cllr Graham Payne

46 Apologies

There were no apologies for absence. 

47 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July were discussed and Cllr Jackon 
queried the minute of item 17-12348-OUT - Land East of Damask Way 
Warminster in respect of access arrangements being delegated to officers. Cllr 
Davis advised the minutes were accurate, however reassured the local member 
that reserved matters could be dealt with by the committee if he was to call in 
the application.  

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27th July 2018. 

48 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

49 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



50 Public Participation

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

51 Planning Appeals and Updates

The Planning Appeals Update Report was attached to the agenda for members’ 
consideration.

Resolved:

To note the Appeals update provided to the meeting.  
52 18/04602/FUL: Trowbridge Retail Park, 235 Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 0RQ

Matthew Perks, Senior Planning Officer, presented a report on a proposed 
coffee shop unit with external seating area and associated alternations to car 
parking and landscaping within an existing retail park. An outline of the site and 
photographs were shown alongside a site location plan, existing block plans 
showing parking plans, landscaping and proposed elevations. The officer 
advised the key issues for consideration were parking, traffic and effect on the 
streetscene. It was noted there would be a net reduction of 14 car parking 
spaces in the retail park as a result of the development. Attention was drawn to 
the representations that had been received in respect of the application.

Members were invited to ask technical questions, Cllr Kirk highlighted he felt 
traffic and parking were significant issues and presented photographs to 
demonstrate this, he questioned a reduction in spaces and an increased 
amenity in the retail park that would attract more visitors. Officers advised they 
considered it unlikely the coffee shop would increase footfall in the retail park as 
it was designed to serve customers already visiting the shops. 

It was also established the retail park had provided evidence to suggest its car 
park was not at maximum capacity and 12 dedicated staff spaces would be 
provided to near to the service yard. It was confirmed the area at the rear of the 
retail park was not currently open the public and there was mains sewage for 
the retail park. Members expressed concern about the turning circle for lorries in 
the location where parking had been indicated, officers confirmed the turning 
circle was sufficient. The committee went on to question the exit route from the 
car park, establishing that movement from the spaces outside of the proposed 
unit would block the exit route from the retail park. 

Members of the public were invited to speak.

Helen Keston-Sykes spoke in objection to the application.

Colin Burnett, agent, spoke in support of the application and established the net 
reduction in car parking spaces in the officer’s report was correct. 

Page 6



The local member, Cllr Graham Payne spoke of the history of the site and 
objected to the application on traffic and parking grounds.

In response to queries, it was verified the Traffic Management Plan indicated 
delivery times and this information was considered by officers to be sufficient. It 
was also highlighted that parking spaces would need to be coned off in advance 
to allow for deliveries; officers advised this was not considered by the applicant 
to a problem due to capacity in the car park. 

Cllr Fuller, as a Trowbridge councillor, spoke about the history of the site, 
neighbouring residential amenity and traffic/parking concerns. Members 
discussed the merits of a site visit. 

Cllr Seed reflected on concerns raised, however highlighted evidence 
suggested car parking on the site was sufficient. Cllr Seed moved the officer’s 
recommendation subject to an amendment to conditions to prevent service 
delivery for the coffee shop prior to 7:30 and after 18:00, in the interest of 
residential amenity. A friendly amendment was accepted to also apply Sunday 
servicing hours to Christmas Day. The motion was seconded by Cllr Carbin, 
who reflected on the design of the site.

Resolved:

[...]
5. External plant shall not exceed the sound power levels of each of the 
example heat pump units evaluated in the assessment contained in the 
submitted document "Acoustic Impact Assessment: Trowbridge Retail 
Park, Bradley Road , Trowbridge (Hawkins Environmental, 9th May 2018)."
REASON: In the interests of neighbouring amenity.

6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:
14838A-100 B Site Location Plan Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A-101 B Existing Block Plan Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A-102 B Proposed Block Plan Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A-103 B Proposed Site Plan 1 Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A-104 B Proposed Site Plan 2 Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A-105 A Proposed GA and Roof Plans Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A-106 B Proposed Elevations 1 of 2 Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A-107 A Proposed Elevations 2 of 2 Registered on 29 May 2018
14838A -L01A REV B Proposed Landscape Plan Received on 3 September 
2018
Tree protection plan Registered on 29 May 2018

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning.

53 National Planning Policy Framework July 2018

Members were invited to ask questions on changes to the National Planning 
Policy Framework. It was confirmed that, under the new guidance, contribution 
rates for developers would be set in advance of purchasing a site. In addition to 
this, members noted that viability assessments would now be in the public 
domain and that Wiltshire Council was confident it would pass housing delivery 
assessments. 

Resolved:
To note the Briefing Note on the revisions to the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

Page 8



54 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Wiltshire Council
Western Area Planning Committee

17th October 2018

There are no Planning Appeals Received between 07/09/2018 and 05/10/2018

Planning Appeals Decided between 07/09/2018 and 05/10/2018
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL 

or 
COMM

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend

Appeal 
Decision

Decision 
Date

Costs 
Awarded?

17/06080/FUL Magdalen Farm
Rowden Lane
Bradford on Avon
Wiltshire, BA15 2AB

BRADFORD ON 
AVON

Retention of temporary log 
cabin approved under 
W/11/03319/FUL as a 
permanent workers dwelling

DEL Written Reps Refuse Allowed 
with 

Conditions

12/09/2018 None

17/07646/FUL Land adjacent 44 High 
Street, Sutton Veny
BA12 7AW

SUTTON VENY Proposed dwelling with new 
access

DEL Written Reps Refuse Allowed 
with 

Conditions

26/09/2018 None

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No.

Date of Meeting 17 October 2018

Application Number 18/04589/FUL

Site Address 8 Atworth Business Park, Bath Road, Atworth, SN12 8SB

Proposal Extension to existing building (Use Class B8), extension to service 
road, landscaping and associated works.

Applicant Oliveford Ltd.

Town/Parish Council ATWORTH

Electoral Division MELKSHAM WITHOUT NORTH – Cllr. Alford

Grid Ref 386808  165772

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Kate Sullivan

Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
Cllr Alford requested that should officers be minded to support this application, it should be 
brought before the elected members of the planning committee to consider the following 
matters:

 the visual impact of the development upon the surrounding area, and 
 the relationship with adjoining properties.

1. Purpose of Report
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation 
that the application should be approved.

2. Report Summary
The main issued discussed in this report are the principle of development, design issues, the 
impact on the immediate area, impact on amenity, highway and access considerations and 
the section 106 agreement.

3. Site Description 

The application site - developed out of the former Dowty Engineering site which had 
operated since the 1930’s - became the Atworth Business Park in the late 1990s.  Units 8 
and 9 - a pair of semi-detached buildings - was granted permission in 1993 (Reference 
W/93/00116/OUT) with reserved matters approved in 1997 (reference W/97/01026/REM).  
The buildings are constructed of a brick base with coloured profile sheeting above and a 
grey steel profile-sheeting roof.

The current unit has a gross internal area of 1250 square metres including a mezzanine 
level.

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a



Unit 9 - currently occupied by Leafield Marine Ltd - gained planning permission in 2017 
(reference 16/09685/FUL) for an extension into the former Dowty Playing fields to the rear of 
the site. This unit is immediately adjacent to the application site.

4. Planning History

W/93/00116/OUT General industrial building on land to rear, and office block to existing 
unit, demolition of sports pavilion – Granted permission 
 

W/97/01026/REM Erection of industrial building and associated site works - Approved

W/98/01498/FUL Erection of entrance wing to existing unit and revisions to approved 
car parking/turning areas

17/05785/FUL Extension to B8 commercial building, service road extension, 
landscaping and associated drainage works – Refused on ecology 
grounds only for the following reason: 

There is the potential for the site and/or surrounding land to support 
protected wildlife species – notably great crested newts and bats. 

Although the application is accompanied by an ecological report, this 
is deficient in terms of the scope of survey and assessment, and the 
recommendatio
[...]
its
 Fails the sustainability test and not sustainable
 The applicant is listed as Oliveford, this is no longer the case and the application 

should therefore be withdrawn
 Important habitat left to re-wild, should not be harmed.
 The application is a material change in description and should be a new planning 

application.
 Carter Jones letter states need for a new unit adjacent to an existing unit, or 2 

separate units; also a Bath based estate agent which should not be commenting on 
economic and social issues in Atworth.

 Clearly intending to build two units not one.
 No detail of the Hibernacula submitted
 No detail regarding lighting and the presence of bats submitted
 Actual site boundary appears to have changed which is a material amendment.

9    Planning Considerations
Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 require that the determination of planning applications 
must be made in accordance with the Development Plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.

9.1 Principle of development
The site is located in ‘countryside’ outside of the limits of development of Atworth, which is 
identified as a Large Village in the Wiltshire Core Strategy.  Strictly speaking, as the site is 
located in the countryside the proposal does not comply with Core Policy 1 of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy.  However, separate Core Policy 34 states the following:

“ Proposals for employment development (use classes B1, B2 or B8) …

Outside the Principal Settlements, Market Towns and Local Service Centres, developments 
that:

i. Are adjacent to these settlements and seek to retain or expand businesses that 
currently located within or adjacent to the settlements; or

ii. Support sustainable farming and food production …
iii. Are for new and existing rural based businesses within or adjacent to Large and 

Small Villages; or
iv. Are considered essential to the wider strategic interest 
[...]
ivate sports ground, ancillary to the use of the then adjacent works.  The 
Section 106 agreement made no provision for public use of the site for recreational 
purposes.  The then District Council subsequently sought to designate the land as recreation 
space in the West Wiltshire District Plan in 2004 but the Local Plan Inspector recommended 
modifying the plan by removal of the proposed designation as it served no useful purpose 
and there was a suitable public recreation facility close by.  This was accepted by the District 
Council. Subsequently, the District Council produced a Leisure and Recreation Development 
Plan Document in 2009 that sets out existing sports and recreation facilities that should be 
protected.   This site was neither identified nor included in that plan.  There are no planning 
policies in the development plan that protects the site for recreation purposes.

In view of this, and because the land has now not been used for sports or recreation 
purposes for c. 25 years, the S106 no longer serves a useful purpose here.  

10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance)
The proposal is in accordance with the Development Plan policy for the area and would 
provide a modest extension to a business unit of a similar size and scale to one already 
approved adjacent to it (Unit 9). The proposal would not have any unacceptable impacts on 
amenity, the environment or ecology that would justify refusal of planning permission. 
Accordingly, planning permission is recommended. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted shall match in material, colour an
[...]
son with others of a 
similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  
All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior 
to the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a programme to be 
agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features.

9. Demolition or construction works shall not take place outside 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours 
Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays.

REASON: In the interest of neighbouring amenity

10. No part of the extension hereby permitted shall be occupied until the access, turning and 
parking arrangements have been carried out in accordance with the approved details.  The 
said areas shall thereafter be retained for these purposes.

REASON: In the interest of Highway Safety.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No.

Date of Meeting 17 October 2018
Application Number 18/07478/FUL
Site Address The Clovers, Hartley Farm, Winsley, Bradford on Avon, 

Wiltshire, BA15 2JB
Proposal Regularisation of an area of extended hardstanding and 

proposed change of use of agricultural land to equestrian use 
(for private purposes) and the erection of a timber loose 
box/stable building

Applicant Mr Keith Harper
Town/Parish Council WINSLEY
Electoral Division WINSLEY AND WESTWOOD – Cllr Johnny Kidney
Grid Ref 380698  162186
Type of application Full Planning
Case Officer Verity Giles-Franklin

Reason for the application being considered by Committee: Cllr Kidney has requested 
that this application be called-in for the elected members to determine should officers be 
minded to grant permission, due to concerns over the size an
[...]
e near its western boundary. More 
distant views would be gained from the additional PRoW footpath (WINS37) which is shown 
in the right hand corner of the insert produced above.

   The northern site boundary viewed along the lane          The eastern site boundary viewed from the lane access

The applicant currently grazes a small flock of sheep on the site and as illustrated in the top 
right above, a touring caravan is positioned on the site which is used by the applicant during 
lambing periods. In addition to the caravan, the site has two small field shelters which are 
also considered to be chattels – moveable structures having no fixed foundations. The 
caravan is also considered to be a chattel having no fixed foundations. The caravan is 
positioned where the applicant proposes to erect the loose horse box building and officers 
have been informed by the applicant that the caravan would be removed if planning 
permission is granted for this application.

4. Planning History
17/00244/ENF – Enforcement investigation into the siting of a touring caravan.  The site was 
visited on 7 March 2017 and the case was closed on 26 April after finding that there was no 
breach of planning control.

Page 32



18/01969/FUL - Regularisation of area of hardstanding and formation of access and 
proposed Change of Use of agricultural land to equestrian use and erection of a timber loose 
box / stable building – Refused

On 26 July 2018, the Western Area Planning Committee unanimously refused the 
aforementioned application against officer recommendation citing the following reasons:

1 The proposed loose box/stable by reason of its size, bulk and siting in 
an isolated location detached from any permanent built form of 
development is found to be harmful to the Green Belt which would not 
preserve the openness of the Green Belt contrary to Paragraphs 144 
and 145(b) of the 2018 National Planning Policy Framework.  
Furthermore, the proposed development would have a harmful impact 
on the special landscape area contrary to Saved Policy C3 and CP51 of 
the Wiltshire Core Strategy by virtue of introducing an isolated form of 
equestrian development in the open countryside which would conflict 
with saved Policy E10 of the West Wiltshire District Plan, 1st Alteration.

2 The proposal, which in part, comprises an area of hardstanding 
extending to some 555 square metres and finished in loose stone 
material is considered disproportionate and unjustified for the 
purposes of keeping a small flock of sheep on the 0.88 hectare site and 
it represents harmful intentional unauthorised development which 
diminishes the openness of the greenbelt and falls foul of the Written 
Ministerial Statement released by the Government on 31 August 2015, 
published as a planning policy statement on green belt protection and 
intentional unauthorised development (thus making it a material 
planning consideration).

Whilst it is appreciated that the applicant has submitted a fresh application for a loose 
box/stable structure, it is important to note that each case must be assessed on its own 
merits.  It is acknowledged that the applicant has scaled back the size of the proposed loose 
box by about 20% when compared to the above refused application and this fresh 
application is brought before the elected members to duly determine as officers maintain 
their consistent support for the application proposals.

 
5. The Proposal
This application seeks permission to regularise a section of existing hardstanding, change 
the use of the agricultural paddock to equestrian use and construct a rectangular timber 
loose box stable to be positioned along the vegetated eastern site boundary, as shown 
below. The submitted plans indicate that one of the exiting two field shelters would be 
retained and the caravan removed.  

Page 33



The proposed building would measure approximately 16m in length and 3.8m in height. The 
loose box would comprise of 2 bays with a tack ro
[...]
l showing the type of light appliance, the height and 
position of fitting, illumination levels and light spillage in accordance with the 
appropriate Environmental Zone standards set out by the Institution of Lighting 
Professionals in their publication “Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive 
Light” (ILP, 2011)”, and, it has been approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, any external lighting shall be installed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details.

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise unnecessary 
light spillage above and outside the development site.

Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a 8/04589/FUL - Unit 8 Atworth Business Park, Bath Road, Melksham
	18.04589.FUL - Unit 8 Atworth Business Park, Bath Road, Melksham - Location Plan

	7b 18/07478/FUL - The Clovers, Hartley Farm, Winsley, Bradford on Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 2JB
	18.07478.FUL - The Clovers Winsley - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 17 OCTOBER 2018 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Phil Alford, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, 
Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen and 
Cllr Pip Ridout

Also  Present:

Cllr Johnny Kidney

55 Apologies

There were no apologies.

56 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were presented.

Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 September 2018. 

57 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

58 Chairman's Announcements

It was noted that the microphones were not working.

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

59 Public Participation

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.



The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

60 Planning Appeals and Updates

The Planning Appeals Update Report for 7/09/2018 to 5/10/2018 was received.

Resolved:

To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 7/09/2018 to 5/10/2018.

61 Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

61a 8/04589/FUL - Unit 8 Atworth Business Park, Bath Road, Melksham

Public Participation
John Polhill spoke in objection to the application
Maddy Palmer spoke in objection to the application
Helen Goodig spoke in objection to the application
Sandra Tuck, Agent, spoke in support of the application.
Tom Griffiths, Applicant, spoke in support of the application

Mike Wilmot, Head of Development Management, introduced the report which 
recommended approval be granted for an Extension to existing building (Use 
Class B8), extension to service road, landscaping and associated works.

Late representations had been received which referred to the original 
application, where the previous occupiers had applied for the extension and 
since then they had vacated the premises. Head of Development Management 
explained that the application presented by the owners was still acceptable.

Key issues included; the principle of development, design issues, the impact on 
the immediate area, impact on amenity, highway and access considerations 
and the section 106 agreement.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Details were sought on: The relevance of Core Policy 1, whether a 
market analysis had been carried out, details were sought on the neighbouring 
unit’s planning permission for an extension; distance between the proposed 
turning area and the closest residential property, 

In response to the questions it was noted that: the property size was not big 
enough to require an impact assessment; the neighbouring planning permission 
had been granted via delegated authority in 2017, although the extension had 
not yet been built and had until 2020 to be commenced.



Members of the public, as detailed above, had the opportunity to speak on the 
application.  

Following the public forum, Members requested to ask further technical 
questions, which the Chairman accepted. Further details were sought on: 
whether a S106 was still active on the land which had been designated for 
recreational use and the planning history of the property.      

In response, it was noted that: part of the application site was subject to a S106 
agreement, which was made in 1994, which restricted the site to sports and 
recreational purposes. The Section 106 agreement made no provision for public 
use of the site for recreational purposes. In 2004 the Local Planning Inspector 
recommended modifying the plan by removal of the proposed designation as it 
served no useful purpose and there was a suitable public recreation facility 
close by. This had been accepted by the District Council. Subsequently, the 
District Council produced a Leisure and Recreation Development Plan in 2009 
which set out existing sports and recreation facilities that would be protected. 
The application site was neither identified or included in that plan. For these 
reasons the S106 no longer served any useful purpose. It was also noted that 
not all of the planning history had been included In the report, only the planning 
history relevant to the application. 

Local member, Councillor Alford, had to opportunity to speak on the application 
which included the following points: the local authority’s responsibility to enforce 
the s106, details of how core policy 1 and core policy 34 was relevant to the 
application. 

A motion to refuse planning application was moved by Cllr Philip Alford and 
seconded by Cllr Pip Ridout.

A debate followed and the key points included: no evidence of an economic 
need within the area and adverse impact on the residential property. At the end 
it was;

Resolved

To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development lies outside of the Limits of 
Development brought forward for Atworth from the West Wiltshire Local 
Plan and retained in the Wiltshire Core Strategy.  The proposal therefore 
conflicts with polices CP1 and CP2 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy which 
do not permit development outside these limits, other than that permitted 
by other polices in the Wiltshire Core Strategy. Whilst these other polices 
include CP34, the proposal does not comply with the criteria set out in 
that policy, for the reasons set out in 2  below.

2. The proposed development does not comply with Core Policy 34. In 
particular, the extension is not considered essential to the wider strategic 
interest of the economic development of Wiltshire; and the construction 



and use of the proposed road extension and  turning head, coming so 
close to the adjacent residential property, will have an adverse impact on 
the amenity that residents of that property can reasonably expect to 
enjoy. The proposal is therefore not considered to be sustainable 
development.  

61b 18/07478/FUL - The Clovers, Hartley Farm, Winsley, Bradford on 
Avon, Wiltshire, BA15 2JB

Mike Wilmot, Head of Development Management, introduced the report which 
recommended approval be granted for regularisation of an area of extended 
hardstanding and proposed change of use of agricultural land to equestrian use 
(for private purposes) and the erection of a timber loose box/stable building. 
The application was a revised application, having been refused at the previous 
meeting.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Details were sought on the utility connections on the land.

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

Local member Cllr Kidney, had to opportunity to speak on the application which 
included the following points: the special nature of the area – close to the 
AONB, within the Green Belt; the amount of local concern and the inappropriate 
scale of the application. 

A motion to refuse planning permission was moved by Cllr Edward Kirk which 
was seconded by Cllr Ernie Clark. 

At the end it was;

Resolved

To refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1.         The proposed loose box/stable by reason of its size, bulk and 
siting in an isolated location detached from any permanent built form of 
development is found to be harmful to the Green Belt which would not 
preserve the openness of the Green Belt contrary to Paragraphs 144 and 
145(b) of the 2018 National Planning Policy Framework.  Furthermore, the 
proposed development would have a harmful impact on the special 
landscape area contrary to Saved Policy C3 and CP51 of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy by virtue of introducing an isolated form of equestrian 
development in the open countryside which would conflict with saved 
Policy E10 of the West Wiltshire District Plan, 1st Alteration.

 
2.         The proposal, which in part comprises an area of hardstanding 
extending to some 555 square metres and finished in loose stone material 
is considered disproportionate and unjustified for the purposes of 



keeping a small flock of sheep on the 0.88 hectare site and it represents 
harmful intentional unauthorised development which diminishes the 
openness of the greenbelt and falls foul of the Written Ministerial 
Statement released by the Government on 31 August 2015, published as a 
planning policy statement on green belt protection and intentional 
unauthorised development (thus making it a material planning 
consideration).

62 Urgent Items

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.05  - 4.20 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


